COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FILING OF
CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICTCASE NO.
2015-00399

<u>ORDER</u>

On December 2, 2015, Cannonsburg Water District ("Cannonsburg") applied for approval to adjust its rates, pursuant to the purchased water adjustment procedure,¹ to recover an increase in its cost of water purchased from the city of Ashland ("Ashland"). Thereafter, on January 4, 2016, Cannonsburg tendered a letter to the Commission² requesting to withdraw its rate adjustment due to Ashland having notified the Commission, on December 10, 2015, that the proposed increase in the rate for water sold to Cannonsburg was being withdrawn.³

Having considered Cannonsburg's request and being duly advised, the Commission finds that Cannonsburg's request to withdraw its application should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Cannonsburg's request to withdraw its application is granted.

2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket without prejudice.

¹ KRS 278.015; 807 KAR 5:068.

² Letter from Robert McGuire, Chairman, Cannonsburg Water District, to Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission (Ky. PSC Jan. 4, 2016).

³ TFS2015-00751 (Ky. PSC filed Dec. 14, 2015).

By the Commission

ENTERED			
	JAN	15	2016
K	ENTUCE	CKY	PUBLIC

ATTEST: Executive Director

Case No. 2015-00399

*Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41102

*Danny R Clarkston Manager Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41105